
Page 1 of 4 
 

 

Republic of Serbia  

MINISTRY OF FINANCE  

Department for Contracting and 

Financing of EU Funded 
Programmes  

(CFCU) 

01/08/2025, Belgrade  

 

 

CONTRACTING AUTHORITY’S CLARIFICATIONS No.2 

 

Establishment of Regional Waste Management System for the City of Novi Sad and 

Municipalities of Bačka Palanka, Bački Petrovac, Beočin, Žabalj, Srbobran, 

Temerin and Vrbas 

Lot 1: Construction of the Regional Waste Management Centre in the City of Novi 

Sad 

Lot 2: Construction of the Transfer Stations in Municipalities Vrbas and Bačka 

Palanka 

  

Publication ref.: EC-ENEST/BEG/2025/EA-OP/0035 

 

 

No. Question Answer 

1.  Given the complexity of the tender, in 

order to develop the best possible project 

to satisfy the contracting authority, we 

hereby kindly ask a 60-day extension to 

the tender submission date. 

LOT 1 & LOT 2 

 

Please refer to “CONTRACTING 

AUTHORITY’S CLARIFICATIONS 

No.1”, under Question No. 4. 

 

 

2.  In order to verify the references 

requested we kindly ask you to confirm 

if, as per the technical requirements: 

1) the MBT plant and the MRF can 

be in the same plant  

2) that for the technical references 

there are no timing and quantities limits 

 

LOT 1 

 

1) MBT and MRF facilities can be part 

of the same plant, provided that the 

contract reference includes both 

components as required under 

Section 12.2.2(c) of the Instructions 

to Tenderers. 

 

2) As stated in Section 12.2.2, the 

works must have been completed at 
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any moment during the past seven 

(7) years from the submission 

deadline. For the quantities limits, if 

you are referring to "Tenderer must 

have completed as the Lead Partner 

of the Joint Venture/Consortium or 

Joint Venture/Consortium Member 

at least 1 (one) contract which 

includes design and construction of 

sanitary landfill for non-hazardous 

waste with a minimum 600,000 m³ 

landfilling capacity, under FIDIC 

Condition of Contract or similar 

conditions of contract (International 

Financial Institutions - IFIs or 

national legislation of EU member 

state)," then yes, a specific 

quantitative (capacity) requirement 

is clearly defined for that reference. 

3.  Volume 1 / Section 1 / d4b_itt_en: 

12.2.2. c). ,,Tenderer must have 

completed at least 1 (one) contract 

which includes design and construction 

of new Mechanical Biological 

Treatment Facility (MBT) which 

includes bio-drying and/or anaerobic 

digestion and/or RDF; and Material 

Recovery Facility (MRF).,,  

 

Plaase clarify would it be allowed 

fulfilling these criteria by submitting 

two separate contract references – one 

covering the MBT facility, and second 

one covering the MRF facility? 

LOT 1 

 

As stated in Section 12.2.2(c) of the 

Instructions to Tenderers, the requirement 

must be fulfilled with at least one (1) 

contract that includes both the design and 

construction of a Mechanical Biological 

Treatment Facility (MBT) and a Material 

Recovery Facility (MRF), as described. 

Therefore, this requirement cannot be 

fulfilled by submitting two separate contract 

references, each covering only one of the 

required components. 

 

 

  

4.  We respectfully propose an extension of 

at least three (3) months, which would 

allow us sufficient time to finalize the 

necessary documentation, coordinate 

with potential partners and 

subcontractors, and prepare a high-

quality proposal aligned with the 

objectives of the tender. 

LOT 1 & LOT 2 

 

Please see the answer under item No. 1 

above. 

 

5.  1.Is the authorization for obtaining 

tender dossier needed and how tender 

dossier can be obtained from 

LOT 1 & LOT 2 

 

1. No authorization is required to 
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Contracting authority? 

2.Can non-European country 

companies participate as Subcontractors 

or consortium members? 

3.Can the tender dossier be sent to 

postal address to potential tenderer on 

expence of tenderer? 

4.Can a company which did not 

participate in site visit still participate in 

tender?  

5.Please confirm If the same company 

can participate in more than one tender 

regarding each lot? 

obtain the tender dossier. The 

complete tender dossier is available 

for free download at the following 

website of the Contracting 

Authority: 

https://cfcu.gov.rs/tenderi. It is also 

published on the EU Funding & 

Tenders portal. Alternatively, 

interested tenderers may collect the 

tender dossier in person at the 

premises of the Contracting 

Authority (CFCU). 

 

2. Eligibility rules are defined in 

Section 4 – “Legal basis, eligibility 

and rules of origin” of the document 

“Additional Information about the 

Contract Notice” (Annex a5f). 

Furthermore, point 3.1 of the 

Instructions to Tenderers (Annex 

d4b) confirms that these eligibility 

rules from “Additional Information 

about the Contract Notice” (Annex 

a5f) apply to all consortium 

members, subcontractors and 

capacity-providing entities. 

Please also refer to Annex 

a2a1_ecprogrammes_eligibility202

1_2027_en.docx, available under 

PRAG Annexes at the following 

link: 

https://wikis.ec.europa.eu/spaces/E

xactExternalWiki/pages/152798822

/Annexes , for further information 

on eligibility under EU external 

action programmes. 

 

3. No, the tender dossier is not sent by 

post. 

 

4. Participation in the site visit was not 

mandatory. A company that did not 

attend the site visit can still submit a 

tender. 

 

5. The same company can submit a 

https://wikis.ec.europa.eu/spaces/ExactExternalWiki/pages/152798822/Annexes
https://wikis.ec.europa.eu/spaces/ExactExternalWiki/pages/152798822/Annexes
https://wikis.ec.europa.eu/spaces/ExactExternalWiki/pages/152798822/Annexes
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tender for one or both lots. Please 

refer to Section 11.2 of the 

Instructions to Tenderers (ITT) 

which states:  

“The tenderer may submit a tender 

for one lot only or all of the lots“. 

Please also refer to Section 4 of the 

Instructions to Tenderers (ITT) – 

“Only one tender per tenderer”, 

which states: 

“A company may not tender for a 

given contract both individually and 

as a member of a joint 

venture/consortium. Participation by 

a tenderer in more than one tender 

for a contract will result in the 

disqualification of all those tenders 

for that contract in which the party is 

involved. The same company may 

only participate as subcontractor in 

different tenders if that is justified by 

the specific nature of the market and 

cleared by the contracting 

authority.” 

 

6.  1. According to the technical 

requirements as presented in Table 3 

(no. 32, ITT, Subclause 12.2.2.c), we 

would like you to confirm that the 

Tenderer is allowed to provide a single 

reference (contract) which includes 

both a Mechanical Biological 

Treatment (MBT) Facility and a 

Material Recovery Facility (MRF). 

2. According to the technical 

requirements as presented in table 3 (no 

32, ITT, Subclause 12.2.2.c), we would 

like to ask what the desired capacity of 

these references is. 

3. Since we have in front of us the peak 

of the summer period and given the 

complexity and size of this project, we 

would like to ask for a 3-month 

extension to the Tender submission 

deadline. 

LOT 1 

 

1. Yes, as stated in ITT Subclause 

12.2.2.c, the Tenderer may provide 

a single reference (contract) that 

includes both a Mechanical 

Biological Treatment (MBT) 

Facility and a Material Recovery 

Facility (MRF). 

 

2. The technical requirement under 

ITT Subclause 12.2.2.c does not 

specify the desired or minimum 

capacity of the MBT and MRF 

facilities. 

 

3. Please see the answer under item 

No. 1 above. 

 


